MINUTES
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY l% TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Richmand, Virginia
July 18, 1974

The monthly meeting of the S$tate Highway and Transportation
Commissfon was held at the Central Highway Office 1n Richmond, ¥irginia,
an July 18, 1974, at 10 a.m.” The Chairman, Mr. Douglas B. Fugate, presided.

Present: Messrs. Fugate, Crowe, Fralin, Glass, Mall,
Janney, Landes and Rops.

Absent: Mr. Eakin.

On mation of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos, minutes of
the meating of June 20, 1974, were approved.

On motion of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos, permits
{ssued from June 20, 1974, to July 17, 1974, inclusive, as shown by records
of the Department, were approved.

Motion was mada by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr, Rpoos, that
cancellation of permits from Juna 20, 1924, to July 17, 1974, Inclusive,
s shown by records of tha Department, be approved. Matfon carried.

{n moticn of Mr. Fralin. secondad by Mr. Janney, the
Commissfon rejectad request of Mr. T. B. Noland, City Manager of Martinsville,
for transfer to the primary sysiem of Route 882 in Henry County from
Route 220 to Route 108, since this section met only two of the nina criteria
for inclusion in the primary system.

. On motion of Mr. Fralin, tecondad by Mr. Janney, the
Comission rejected uegts by tha Franklin County Board of Supervisors
and Senator Yirgil Gooda, Jr.. on behalf of concearned citizens, for transfer
to the primary system of Route 850 in Hanry and Frank1in Counties, from
Route 108 at Figsboro to Route 20 near Penhook, since this section met only
three of the nine point critaria for fnclusion in the primary systam.



7-18-74

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that the Coanission confirm 1etter ballot action on bids received Juna 12,
1974, on the fallowing projects:

Fr‘ﬂect POOD-121-101, C-501
Fringe Parking Lot - 5. W, Corner Rte, 60 and 01d Courthouse Way, City of

Newport Mews. Award of contract to low bidder, Jack L. Massie Contractor,
Inc. and Jack L. Massie, Williamsburg, Virginia.

Bid $216,759.00
10% for engfnearing and additional work 21,675.90
HWork by State Forces & .,881.00
Uti1ities 3,572.80
Amount chargeable to project 246 .,859.00

Acct. Rec. City of Mewport Kews - $37,028.80

Commerce Road, Project U000-127-105, C-501

D.066 Mi, E. Int. Ingram Ave. - Int. Merx Street, City of Richmond. JSward
of contract to low bidder, Warren Brothers Company, My. of Ashland Q11,
Inc., Richmond, Yirginia.

. Bid $570,786.36
10% for engineering and additional work 57 ,078.63
Work by State Forces: 7,920.400
Amount chargeable to project 63k,785.00

Acct. Rec. City of Richmond - $99,450,88

Route TIg Pr?ject 0011-095-104, €-501; DO011-140-102, C-501, B-601, B-602,

0.288 Mi. W. of WL Abingdon - 0,022 M1. 3, Russell Rd., Washington County
and Town of Abingdon. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Richard E. Phi111ppi,
Inc., Hytheville, Virginta. .

Cons truction Right of W
Bid $3.253,050.75 5&,361.3?
108 for engineering and additional work 326,353.07 _3,836.10
Work by State Forces 11,143,.0Q
RaiTroad 14Q,600.,31
Flagging 7,558,399
Amount chargeable to project 3,780,379.00

Acct. Rac. Co. of Washington - $4,757.50

Acct. Rec. Town of Abingdon - $543,167.38

$1,631,262.00 to be proyided for in future Urban Construction Allocations.
$183,892.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Primary
Construction Allocations.



7-18-74

Route Eﬂi PrnEent 0020-002-110, C-501, B-£03; 111, C-501, C-502, B-504;
—, e}y VML ' '

Orainage Structures and Approaches oyver Redbud, Foster and Flannaghans
Craeks, Albemarie County. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Haley, ChishoTm &
Merris, Inc., Charlottesville, Virginia.

Bid 4755,838,70
10% for angineering and additfonal work 75,583 87
Ampunt chargeable to project - 831,423.00

Route 40, Project Q040-033-107, C-501, B-602

Drainage 3tructure and Approaches (Shooting Creek), Franklin County. Award
of contract to lew bidder, C. 0. & W. J. Haymes, Seneral Contractors,
Chatham, Yirginfa.

Bid $242 656.92
10% for engineering and additfomal work £4,265.69
Work by State Forces 5,280.00
Andunt chargeable ta project - 272,203.00

$191,853.00 to be provided for in 1374-75 & 1975-76 Primary Construction
Allocations,
Route 42, Project DQ42-DB&-1D3, C-501

0.D42 M1, N. Int. 91 - 2.944 Mi. N. Int. 91, Smyth County. Award of conmtract
te low bidder, A1 Contracting Company, Inc., Bristol, ¥irgfnia.

Construction  Right of Way

B{d BB3. .
10% for engineering and additfonmal work 72,685,391 5,00
Work by State Forces 3,795.00
Right of Way 54 ,000.00
Ut11ities 25,500 .00
Amount chargeabla to project 882,883.00

$682,888.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Primary
Construction Allpcations.



7-1B-T4

Route 44 and Rosemgpnt Road, Project 0044-134-101, C-507, B-807, B-50B;
- - y - Iy -

Rosamont Road Interchamge, City of Virginia Beach. Award of conmtract to
Tow bidder, Birsch Construction Corporatfon, Norfolk, Virginia,

Bid $2,247,303.75
10% for engineering and additional work 224,730, 37
Work hy State Forces 7.645.00
Rallroad 14,889.60
Flagyging 165.00
Ampunt chargeable 1o project 2,434,734,00
Acct, Rec. Virginia Beach-Norfolk ToTT Road - $2,257,859.40

Acct. Rec, City of ¥irginia Beach - $40,031.15

Route 77, Project 0077-017-102, C-501, B-605, B-606

¥irginfa-North Carolina State Line - 2,587 Mi. N. of Virginia=North Garolina
State Line, Carroll County. Award of contract to low bidder, Sherman Simpson,
Inc., Mount Airy, Horth Caraline.

Lonstruction Right of W,

Bid $ . .
108 for enginearing and additional work " :EEE.BE 1.20
Kork by State Forces §,500.00

Amount chiargeable 1o pr B,495 SH 0o

$8.495,928.00 to be prov dad for in 1974=75 & 1975-76 Interstate Construction
Allocations.

Routes 114 ard 659, Project 0114-077-101, C-502; 0659-060-141, C-501, B-514
From: 0.647 Mi. W. Monigomery-Pulaski €. L. To: Int. Rta. 11 and From: Int.

Route 114 To: Int. 685, Pulaski and Montgomery Counties. Award of contract
to 1ow bidder, Branch & .ﬁssnchtas, Ime., Roanoke, ¥irginia.

Construction Right of
B1d GorE R et

10% for angineering and additional work 241,794.84 40
Work by State Forces 6,050.00
Utitities 1,626.00
Railroad 3.058.00
Amount chargeable to project 2,670,.482.00

$723,837.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Montgomery
County Secondary Budget Funds.

$1,198,274,00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Primary
Congtruction Allocations.



7-18-74

Routes 220 apd 682, Project 6220-044-111, 5-501, C-502, B-617, B-618, B-619,
A ot

0,148 Mi. S. Reloc. 609 - 0.617 M. 5. Int. 58, Henry County, Award of
contract to Tow bidder, Sherman Simpzon, Inc., Mount Alry, North Caralina.

Construction Right of W

Bid (Alternate)

10% for engineering and additional work ‘818,887 .67 3.804.20
Uerk by State Forces 15,768.00
Amount chargeable to project 9.065,379.00

$9.065,379.00 to be provided for 1n 1975-76 & 1976-77 Primary Construction
Allocations.

Route 250, Project 0250-007-10%, C-501; 0250-045-102, C-501

From: 1.340 Mf. E. Int. 728 To: 1.B95 M{, E. Highland C. L. and From:

1.169 Mi. E. Int. 616 (at Headwaters) To: 0,263 M1, W, Augusta, Augusta and
Highland Counties. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Haley, Chisholm & Morris,
Inc., Charlottesville, Yirginia.

Bid $1,324,735,82
10% for sngineering and additional work 132,873.58
Work by State Forces 8,360.00
fmgunt chargeable to project 1,465,669 ,00

$652,220.00 to be provided for fn 1975-76 and 1976-77 Primary Construction
Allocations,

Route 360, Project 6360-074-107, C-502, B-602

0,043 M1. E. ECL Harsaw - 0.214 Mi. W. Northumberland Co. Line, Ric¢hmand
County, Award of contract to low bidder, D. W. WinkeIman Carclina Company,
Greenshoro, Horth Carolina. _

Construction Rioht of W
Bid

] [ ] * ] [
10% for engineering and additional werk 387.,685.07 2,710.60
Work by State Forces 8,602.00
Right of Way 840,000.09
Utitities 232,000.04
Amount chlrgenb1a to project 5,374,954.00
$2,801,871.00 to be provided for In 1974-76 & SubSequent Years' Eritary

Construction Allocations.



7-16-74

Route 460, Project 6460-035-113, C-503, B-G16, B-617, B~G18, B-619, B-620

0.510 M{. W. WCL Town of Pembroka - 2,247 M{. E. ECL Town of Pambroke,
Gfles County. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Pendleton Construction
Corp., Wythaville, Yirginin.

Congtruction Right of
Bid

10% for engineering and additional work '316.132.27 5.00
Work by State Forges 14,794.00
Amount chargeable to project 3,492,304 .00

$831,462.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 Primary Construction Allocations.
$2,232,035,00 to be provided for in Future Federsl APD Funds.

Route 603, Project D603-047-121, C-501

Int, 601 - Int. 610, James City County. Award of contract to Tow bidder,
Chickehominy, Inc., Will{amsburg, ¥{rginfa.

Bid , §187.492.80
108 for engineering and additional work 18.749.28
Work by State Forces 2.035.00
Ut11{t{es 9,094.00
Railrcad 5,832.20
Flagging 330,00
Amoimt chargeable to project 223,533.00

$211,000.00 to be provided for {n 1974-75 & Subsequant Years' Dudgets.

Route 605, Project D605-030-162, N-S01
Int, 676 - Int. 670, Fauquier Enunﬁ. 1Aunr«d of contract to low bidder,
rg

R. L. Rider & Company, Warrenton, nia.

Bid $183,217.50
10% for engineering and additional work 12,321.,7%
Amount chargeable to project 201,639.00

$201,539.00 to be provided far in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 616, Project 0616-030-153, ¢-501

Int, 42 - Int. 806, Fauquier County, Award of coniract to low bidder,
Hendarson Construction Company, Inc., Fredericksburg, Yirginia.

Bid $409,585.53
T0% for engineering and additiona] work 40,953.56
Work by State Forces 550.00
Utilitles 7,000.00
Angunt chargeable to project 458,094.00

. $4BB,094.00 to be provided for 1n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years® Budgets,



7-18-74

Route 618, Project 0818-070-146, C-501, B-618

Bridge and Approaches Smith River, Patrick County. Award of contract to
1ow bidder, Wilkins Construction Co., Inc., Amherst, Virginia.

Bid £191,847 .90
108 for engineering and additional work 19,184.79
Work by State Forces 4,125.00
Utilities 2,670.19
Amount chargeable to project 217,828.00

$197,000,00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgeis.

Route &27, Project 0627-088-156, C-501

0,521 M1, 5. Int, 620 « 0.002 M1. 5. Int. 610, Spotsylvania County. Award
of contract to Tow bidder, Henderson Construction Company, Inc., Fredericks-
burg, Virginia.

Constryction Ri of W
Bid Hrshgtien  HpLooe

10% for engineering and additional wark 11:214:43 20,00
Utilities £,489.00
Amount chargeable to project 129,068.400

$179,068.00 to be provided for 1n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 638, Project 0538-R46-167, N-501

Int, 641 = Int. 657, Isle of Wight County. Award of contract to low bidder,
Thomas H. Wiggins Company, Inc., WhaleyviTTe, Yirginia.

Bid $48,184.00
102 for engineering and additicnal work 4,318.40
Uti11ties 450,00
Amount chargeabls to project 53,452.00

$53,452.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.
Route 657, Profect 0667-03B-753, (~501, B-617
0.105 Mi. W. Int, 655 = 3,223 M{, E. Int. 655, Hythe County. Award of

contract to low bidder, Edwin €'Dell & Company, Pulaski, Wrginfa.
Construction Right of W
Bid

’ - L[ ]
10% for engineering and additicnal werk 26,941.12 1.00
Work by State Forces 2¢,410.85
UtiTities 2,084.45
Amount chargeable to project 320,819.00

$245.,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.



7-18-74

Routs 674, Project D674-D76-155, C-501

0.226 M1. W, Int. 6898 - 2. 443 K. E. Int. 698, Prince William County.
Award of contract to low bidder, A. K. Johnston Construction Company,
Frederfcksburg, ¥irginia.

Bid $576.632.28
10% for engineering and addftfonal work &7,663.22
Work by State Forces £3,804.00
Utilities : 48,689.00
Angunt chargesbile to project 706,789.00

$692,000.00 to ba provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.
Route 715, Prolect D715-042-177, C-50)

D.065 M1. 5. Int. 631 - 33, Hanover County. Award of contract to low bidder,
Herderson Construction Co., Inc., Fredericksburg, ¥irginia.

Bid $300,885.96
10E for engineering and additional work 30,084,589
Work by State Forces 21,193.70
Utilities 30,138.22
Anount chargeable to project 382,206,00

$127,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Sybsequent Years' Budgats,

Route 740, Project 0740-080-158, C-5Q1, E-641

Int. 311 - 0.141 M1, N, Int. 311, Reanoke County., Award of centract to low
biddar, Yecellio & Associates, Inc., Salem, ¥irginia.

Bid $162,037,95
10% for engineering and additional work 16,203.79
Wark by State Forces 2,200.00
Utilities 1,000.00
Amount chargeable to project 181,442.00

$181,442,00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.
Route 775, Project 0775-007-175, M-501
0.13 M. E. Int. 773 - Int, 778, Augusta Enunt{i Award of contract o low

bidder, Moyer Construction Company, Staunton, rginia.
Bid 4100,514.00
10% for ergineering and additional work 10,961.40
Amount chargeable to profect 120,575.00

$92.000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.



1-18-74

Route 784, Project 0784-076-169, C-501

Int. Rte. 642 - 2.473 M1. W. Int. Rte. 642, Prince Willfam County. Award
of contract to 1ow bidder, Raymond C. Hawkins Construction Co., Inc.,
Nokesville, ¥irginia.

Bid %1,328,751.85
10% for engineering and additional work 132,875.48
UtiTities 202,927 .2¢
Amount chargeable to project 1,664,558.00

$1,401,000.00 to be proviged for 1n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budpets.
Route BOS, Project 0805-03B-172, C-501, B8-617; 173, B-618

0.345 M. W. Int. 654 - 0.062 M1. E. Int. 6§54, Grayson County, Award of
contract to Tow bidder, Richard E. Phi1lippl, Inc., Wythewille, ¥irginia,

Bid $199,071,25
10% for engineering and additional work 19,907.12
Work by State Forces 7,810,00
Ugflities 1,862,00
Amount chargeable to project £¢28,250.00

$228,250.00 to be provided for 1n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.
Route 869, Project 086%-071-173, C-501, B-623, B-6Z7

Int. Rte. 58 - 0.018 M1. 5. Int. Rte. B44, Pittsylvanfa County. Award of
contract to Tow bidder, Roy K, Fard Company, Inc,, Blafrs, Wrginia.

Construction Right of
Bid § 94700850 —hnrm! L
10% for enginesring and additional work 94,743,428 30.00
Work by State Forces 660.00
UtiTitles 33,266.05
Amount chargaable to project 1,076,432.00

$939,000,00 to0 be provided for in 1974-75 R Subsequent Years' Budgats.
Route 260, Praject BR-5-74

Widening and Replacement of Superstructure - Bridge over Tributary of Crab
Run. Highlamd County. Award of contract to low bidder, Hammond-M1itchell,
Inc., Covington, ¥irginia,

Bid $31,470.00
10% for engineering and additional work 3,147.00
Amount chargeable to project 34.517.00

To be financed from Staunton District 1973-74 Maintenance Replacement Funds.



1-18-74

Route 450, Projsct BR-5-74

Repairs to Bridge over N & W Railrcad {0460-D67-1012), Mottowny County.
Em]ura;d of contract to low bidder, Pneumatic Concrete, Inc., Bimingham,
abam,

Bfd $114 504 .00
10% for engineering and addftional work 11,450,40
Amount chargeable 1o project 125,954.00

$25,000.00 to be provided ivi 1974-75 Allocation to Primary Strengthening
and Widening of Bridges. '

$75,954.00 to be provided from 1974-75 Richmond District Primery Maintensnce
Replacement Funds.

Route 31, Project BR-7-74

Rapairs to Jamestown Ferry Decks (0027-0D31-0990), James City County.
Avard of contract to Tow bidder, Tidewater Construction Corporation,
Norfalk, Yirginia.

Bid  $143,110.00
10% for engineering and additiomal work 14,311.0Q
Admount chargeable to project 157 ,421.00

To be financed from Suffolk District Primary Maintenance Replacement Funds.
Fredericksburg District Lot

60" x 190' Metal Bullding - Carpentry, 5ign & Storaga, Stafford County.
#:ar? gf contract to low bidder, Leadbetter Steel Buildings, Inc., Ashland,
rginfa.

Bid (Capital Outlay) $138,621.00
10% for engineering and additional work 13,862.10
Amount chargeasbla to project 152,483.00

Norfolk Residency Lot

120" Standard Shop Bullding - Intersection of Rim. 13 & Rie. 188, City of
Chesapeake, Award of contract to low bidder, J. E. Weddle & Associates,
Inc,, Norfalk, Virginia,

Bid {Capital Outlay) $114,743.00
10% for engineering and additional work 11,474.30
Amount, chargeable to project 126,217.00

MOTION CARRIED



1-18-74

! H“M- br H'I". crm. smm“ hr HI". an’
that the Conmission confirm letier ballot action rejecting bids received
June 12, 1974, and awthor{ze readvertisement of these projects:

Route 64, Project 0064-062-101, L-BO1; (064-002-102, L-805

7.358 M1, Planting and Widaning Scenfc Overtock - Auguste-Neison C, L.
0.03% M1, E. of Interchanga Rte. 250, Melson & Albemarie Counties.
Low bid - T2.7% over estimata.

Route 95, Project 7005-026-101; C-50]

0.707 M, W, of WCL Petersburg = 0.457 M. W, of WCL Patarsburg, Dimwiddie
County. Low bid « 28,7% over estimate.

Route 250, Project 0250-104-101, C-501, B-601

Int. 10th §t. N. W, - 0,059 M1, E. Int, McIntire Rd., City of Charlottesville.
Low bid - 43.2% over estimate.

Route 647, Project 0647-079-117, C-50]

0.094 Mi. K., Morattico Creek - 0.095 M1, 5. Morattico Creek, Richmond County.
Low bid - 46.6% over estimate.

Staunton District Lot

30' x S0' Survey Building and Office - Rta. 11A Approximately 1 Mi. H. of
Int. Rta. 11 & 250, Augusta County, Low bid - 26.5% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crows, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that the Coomission confirm latter ballot action rejecting bid received
']1-.::"1“ 25511914. on the following project, and suthorize readvertisement of
§ project:

Route 164, Project 0164-124-101, C-501, B-601, F$=-701, FS=702

0.419 M{. E. of Western Branch EV{zabeth River - 0,104 Mi. E. of N. F. & D.
Railway, City of Portsmouth, Low bid - 28,3% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED




7-18-74

Moved hy Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr, Crows,
that

KHEREAS, 1n accordance with the pravisfons of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a Tocation and
design public hearing was held 1n the Seatack Elementary School, 411 North
Bfrdneck Circle, Virginfa Beach, Yirginin, on April1 15, 1974, at 8:00 p.m.,
for the purpese of considering the proposed fwpravement of Horth Birdneck
Road from D.294 mile south of the intersection of Yirginia Beach BouTevard
{Business Route 58) to the intersection of Laskin Road [Alternate Route 58)
in the City of \Hﬁgmia Beach, ¥irginia, State Project UODO-134-106, C-511:
Federal Project EHS-T-5504(11); and

WHEREAS, proper motice was given 1n sdvance and 211 those
present were given a full opportuntiy to express their opinicns and
recomendations for or against the proposed project as presentad, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and anvirermental effects of
the proposed project have been examined ard given prnqer consideration, and
this svidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLYED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved in accordamce with the plan as
proposad and presented at the said locatien and design public hearing by
the Departmant’s engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

chat Moved by Me, Fralin, seconded by Mr. Janney,

WHEREAS, 1n accordanca with the provisions of Saction 128
of Title 23 - Highuays. United States Code, and 20-8, a public hearing
was held in the Eagle Rock Elamentary School, EagTe Rock. ¥irginfa, on
April 16, 1974, at 3:00 p.m., for the purpose of considaring the proposed
location of Route 220 from 7.590 miles north of the North Corporate Limits
af Fincastle to 10.416 miles north of the North Corporate Limits of Fincastle
in Botetourt County, State Froject 0220-011-101, C-505, and the location and
design of Route 220 from 10.416 miles north of the North Eurgnﬂtn Limits of
Fincastle to 2.235 miles north of the intersection of Route 43 at Eagle Rock
Ap_uﬂgtg}:mitrt :‘:'duunty, State Project 0220-011-101, C-506; Federal Project

- ; l



7-18-74

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advanca and all thosa
prasant were given a full oppartunity to express their opinions and
recommendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and.
their statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirormental effects
of the proposad profect have baen examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, aTong with all othar, hes been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the Tocation of
Project 0220-011-101, C-505 be approved fn accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at tha said public hearing by the Department's
an?ineers, and that the location and major design features of Project 0220-
0T1-107, C-506 ba approved 1n accordance with the plan &s proposed and
presented at the said public hearing by the Dapartment's anginears, amended
to relocate Route 615 to Tntersect Route 220 north of Cralg Creek; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the portion of Section C-B0E
from the existing James River Bridge to 2.235 miles north of the intersection
of Route 43 be designated a Linited Access Highway in accordance with
Article &, Chapter 1, Title 33.1 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended,
amd in accordance with Higlway and Transportation Commission policy.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. Janney, saconded by Mr. 8lass,

WHIREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Commonwealth
of ¥irginia and Highway and Transportation Commission policies, a 1ocation
amd desfgn public hearing was held 1n the Northumberland County Courthouse,
Heathsville, Virgianla, on January 29, 1574, at 10:30 a.m., for the purpose
of considering tha proposed improvement of Route 360 from 2.768 miles west
of the intersectlon of Route 202 2t Callao to 2.257 miles east of the
intersection of Route 202 at Callao in Northumberlamd County, $tate Project
6360-068-103, €-501; and :

WHEREAS, proper mot{ce was given 1n advanca and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express thelr opinions #nd
recommendations for or against the proposed project as presanted, ard their
statemants being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and enviromnental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, along with a11 other, has been carefully reviewed,



7-18-74

KOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and
major design features of this project be approved in a¢cordance with the
Elan as proposed and presented at the sald location and design public

earing by the Department’s angineers.

MOTION GARRIED

Moved by  Mr, Glass, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways. United Statas Code, and PPM 20-8, a location and
design public heartng was held in tha Saint Paul'’s Church Tocated at the
intersection of Routes 610 and 729 on Way 7, 197%, at 7:30 p.m., for the
purpose of considering the proposed improvement of Route 610 from 0.264
mile west of the intersection of Route 729 to the intersection of Route 73%
in Amherst County, State Project D610-005-116, €-501, C-502, B-609;

Federal Project S-1166{ ); and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given fn advance and 211 those
presant were given 3 full opportunity to express thelr opinions and
recommendations for or against the proposed project as prasented, amd
their statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the aconomic, social and environmental effects of
the proposed prn{ect have been examined and given proper consideration, amd
this avidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed.

MOH, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
design features of this preject be approved 1n accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the safd location and design public hearing by
the Depariment's enginesrs.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Roos,
2

WHEREAS, in accordance with the gtatutes of the Commomwealth
of ¥irginia and Hig and Transportation Commission Fu1icies, & locatfion
and design public hearing was hald in the Centervilla Firehouse located on
Routa 250 just ezst of Route 621 1n Goochlamd County on May B, 197%, at
10:00 a,m, for the gurpuse of considerinrg the proposed fmprovement of
Route 702 from the intersection of Route 635 to 2,251 miles east of the
én;gqse:t;un of Route 625 1n Goochland County, State Project 0702-037-132,

=501; an '



7-18-74

. WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and a1l those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and
recommerdations for or against the proposed project as presanted, amd
their statements being duly racorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, soctal) and anvironmental effects
of the proposed project have been examined and givan prn?nr consideration,
and this avidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved {n accordance with the plan as
propased and presented at the sald Tecation and desfgn public hearing by
the Dapartment's angineers.

MOTION CARRLIED

that Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Wr, Janney,
a

WHEREAS, undar authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Yirginia of 1950, as amended, request s nade by the City of Portsmouth far
addition and deletton of streets subject to maintenance paymants and meeting
required standards,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quartarly payments be
made to the City of Portsmouth on additfonal streets, totaling 1.31 wiles,
and meating required standards under the aforementioned section of the Code,
effective July 1, 1974, for the quarterly payments due afier September 30,
197&4. The additions and dealation ara described as follows:

ADDITIONS

Elmhurst Lane Extended - From Alexander 5treet to Laigh Road  0.70 Mile
{Industrial Access Road) -
Horne Avenus « From Darren Drive to Carson Crescent,
West 0.12 K{le
Carson Crescent, West - From Horne Avanue to 1351' South to
Cul-da-sac 0.76 Mile
Carson Crescent, East - Fram Carson Crescent, West to
Carson Crescent, West 0.26 MiTe
DELETION
Alexander Street = From Elghurst Lane Extanded to
Alexandar Street 0.03 Mile

These additions, totaling 1.34 miles, and a deletion of 0.03 nile, for a
net addftion of 1.31 miles, 1ncrease the total wileage in the City of
Portsmouth from 339.40 miles to 340.71 miles of approved strests subject

to payment.
MOTION CARRIED



7-18-724

Moved by  Mr, Roos, seconded by Mr. Janney,
that

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission has
salected certain streets within tha Corporate Limits of tha City of
Hill1iamsburg for maintenance payments; amd

WHEREAS, the rerouting of Routes 5 and 31 from the Duke
of Gloucestar Street along Henry Street south to Francis Street, west
on Francis Street to Boundary Street, north on Boundary Street to Duke
of Gloucester Strest within the City of W{l1{famsburg, and the permanent
closing of a portion of Duke of Gloucester Street from Nassau Street
west on thike of Gloucester 5trest to Boundary Streat remders 1t necessary
to amand the selection of such streats.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that oursuant to
Sectian 33.1-41 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, ?unrterl_v payments
on D.08 mile of Primary Route Extensions within the City of Williameburg
be 1ncluded in the City's mileage for maintenance payments, The additional
mileage eligible for pawent and deletion are described as follows:

PRIMARY EXTENSION ACDITIONS

Francis Streef - From South Henry Straet

to South Boundary Street 0.09 Mile
South Bourxlary Strast - From Francis Street to

Duka of Gloucester Straet 0.08 Mile

PRIMARY EXTENSION OELETION

Duke of GToucester Street-From Hanry Street to
Boundary Straet 0.09 Mile

The Primary Route Extension mileage dus to the rerouting and street ¢losing
will give tha City & nmet increase of (.08 mile and wi1? increase the total
Primary Route Extension M1teage from 11.59 m{les to 11.67 miles of approved
streets effective July 1, 1374, for the quarterly payments due aftar
September 30, 1974; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Saction 33.1-43 of
the Code of ¥irginie of 1950, as amended, ﬂ?uut fs made by the City of
Wi111amsburg For delations of streets for maintemancs payments. Thase
¢hanges are due to the Primary Extension rerouting and street closing and
quartarly paymants are t0 be reduced by 0.26 mile from the “other straets"
mileaga in the City of Wi1liamgburg, effective July 1, 1974, for the
qun:tﬁu payments due after Sepiember 30, 1974. The delet{ons are described
as follows: '



7-18-74

OTHER STREETS DELETIONS

Duka of Gloucester Street - From Nassau Straeti to

North Henry Strest 0.09 Mite
Francis Street - Fram South Hemry Street

to South Boundary Street 0.04 Mle
South Boundary Street - From Francis Street {o

Duke of Gloucester Street 0.08 M1l

These deletions, totaling 0.25 mile, decrease the total "other strests”
milezge in the City of Williamgburg from 25.49 miles o 24.23 miles of
approved sirpets subject to payment for majntanance.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, Route 29 in Amherst County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 6029=005-106, C=5071: and

WHEREAS, two sections of the old road are no longer
necessary for pur‘?ﬂses of the State Highway Systam, a new road having
bean constructed in 11eu thereof,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVEQ, that pursuamt to Section
313.1-144 of the Code of Virginie of 1950, as amended, 0.23 mile of the old
location of Route 29, shown in yellow and desfgnated as Sections 7 and 4
on the plat dated January 26, 1972, Project 6029-005-106, C-501, ba
discontinued as a part the State Highway System.

MOTICN CARRIED
Moved by Mr, Glass, gseconded by Mr. Hall,
that -
WHEREAS, Route 211 (formerly Route 21} 1n Rappahammock
En;gﬂty h:ﬁ been mitered and recanstructed as shown on plans for Project
192-0; a

WHEREAS, one sectfon of the oTd road 15 no ionger necessary
as a public road, the new road serving the same citizens as the old.



7-18-74

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33,1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amendad, 0.28 mile of the
old Route 217, shown 1n red and desfgnated as Section 1 on the plat deted
June 25, 1974, Project 492-C, be abandoned as a part of the State Highway
System.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Me, Janney, secondad by Mr, Glass,
that '

WHEREAS, by proper resolutfons, the Roards of Suparyisors
of Amnerst, Lunenburg, Patrick and Rappanannock Countfes have requested
that certain roads which no longer serve as a public necetsity be discon-
tinued as parts of the Secondavy System of Righwmays,

NOM, THREREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Saction
33.1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as anended, the following roads
hﬁidlscuntfnuad as parts af the Sacondary System of Highways, effective
this date:

AMHERST COUNTY - Section 19 of old lTogation Rte. T-731

from Rte. 29 Businesy southeasterly

0.13 mile, Project 6020-005-105, C-501 13 mile
LUHENBURG COUNTY - Section 2 of ald locatifon Rte. 617

from Station 34+80 to Station 43460,

Project 0617-055-123, C=501 0.1 mile
PATRICK COUNTY - Rte, G40 from a point 2.07 niles west

of Rte, 58 and extending to a point

2.54 miles wast of Rta. 58 0,47 mile
RAPPAHANNOCK COUNTY = Section 1 of old lTocation Rte. G1B

from Station 197400 tn Station 206+25,

Project 0618-078-109, C-501, B-606 0,18 mile
MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Roes,

that

WHEREAS, thers are nunercus Tegal documents and other
instruments which require the signature of the Chairman of the State
Highway and Transportation Commission to be attested by someone on behalf
of the Commission; and '



7-18-7¢

WHEREAS, 1t 1s not always possible to hava zaid documents
or instruments attested by tha Secretary of the State Highway and Transpor-
tation Commigsion. '

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that Miss Elsie Cooper is
appointed Assistant Secretary to the State Highway and Transportation
Commission, with power to atiest the Chaiman's signature.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Comomweslth
of ¥irginia and Highway and Transportation Commission policies, & lacation
and design publiz Rearing was held in the Port Rayal Town Hall, Port Royal,
Virginia, on February 6, 1974, at 10:00 a.m., for the purvose of considering
the proposed dusl ianing of Route 17 from 0.034 mile west of the intersection
of Route 301 (Port Reyal) to 2.955 miles east of the Caroline-Spotsylvania
County Line in Careline County, State Project £OT7-016-104, C~502; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was givan in advence and all those
prasant were given a full oppertunity to express thafr opinioms and :
recommendations for or against the proposed prpject as presentad, and their
statements being duly recorded; and '

WHEREAS, the econanfc, socfal and emvironmental effects of
the prugniaﬁ project have been zxamined and given proper consideration, and
this evidance, along with a1l other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
design featyres of this project be approved Yn accordanca with the plan as
proposed and presented st the said Tocation and design public hearing by
the Dapariment't engineers, amended ta shift the southbound lane twenty
feet to the east betwean P. I. 5tatfons 1660+21.83 and 1681+£1.55 to reduce
property damage.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Janney, sacondad by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, with raspect to complated construction on U. 5. Route
15 ¥n the Town of Orange, it is deemed pecessary to add to the Primary System
the section of the new locatfon, and to drop the present overlap of U, 5.
Route 15 an Royts 20 and Businass Route 20, :



7-18-74

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that under authority of
Sections 33.1-34 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, the new location
of U, 5. Route 15 Tn the Town of Orange, hegimﬁng at the intersection of
present ll. 5. Houta 15 and Busfness Route 20, and axtending southwesterly
0.24 nile to 1ts Tntersection with U. 5. Route 15 and Route 20, be added
to the Primary System of Highways: and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that tha presznt designation of
U. 5. Route 15 betwean points of {ntersection with the new location and
overlapping Route 20 and Routa 20 Business, ba sliminated.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralinm, seconded by Mr. Janney,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginia provides
a fund for fiscal 1974-75 of $2,500,000 to " ., ., . be expended by the
Com{ssfon for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access rpads within counties, cities and towns to fndustrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other establishments will be built
under f{rm contract or are already comstructed.”; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of Rich Cresk and the Board of
Supervisors of Glles County have by resolutions requested the use of
1ndustrial access funds to provide adequate access to the new facility
of ELMAC Corporation, to be Tocated in the Town of Rich Creek in 61les
County, estimated to cost $28,600; and

WHERERS, 1t appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has compTied with the provisions of the
H‘Ighwayfan: Transportation Comission's policy on the use of 1ndustrial
access funds.

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that %28,500 from tha
industrial access fund for 1974-7% be allocated to provide adequate Bccess
to the new Tagility of ELMAC Corporation, to be locatad fn the Town of
Ri¢h Creek 1n G{las County, Project 1022-289-136, C-501, contingent upon
(1) the industry's entering inte a firm contract for the constructien of
fts facility, and (2} the necessary right of way and adjustment of utilities
being provided At no cost to the Commorwealth,

MOTION CARRIED



7-1B-74

Noved by Mr. Fralfn, seconded by  Mr. Janney,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginia provides
a fund for fiscal 1974-75 of §2,500,008 to " . . . be expended by the
Commission for constructing, reconstructing, waintaining or improving
access roads within counties, citfes and towns to Tndustrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other establishments will be built
under firm contract or ara already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Bpard of Supervisors of Pulaski County has
by resoluticn requested the use of industrial access funds to provide
adeguate access to the expanding facility of Flow Laboratorias,
Incorporated, off Route 611 Tn Pulask! County near the Radford Arsenal,
estimated to cost $22,500; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that thiz request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway and Trangsportation Commission's policy on the use of 1ndustrial
access funds.

NOW, THEREFOQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that %22,500 from the
Tndustrial access fumd for 1974-75 be allocated ta provide adegquate access
to the expanding Facilfty of Flow Laboratories, Incorporited, off Route
£17 fn Pulaski County neir the Radford Arsenal, Project 1060-077-139,
L-501, contingent upon the industry's entering into a firm contract for
the construction of the expansion of its facility, and the necessary
right of n]\.: and adjustment of utiTities befng provided at no cost to tha
Conmormweal th.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Hall, gseconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginfa provides a
fund for fiscal 1974-75 of $2,500,000 to “ . . . be expanded by the Commission
for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving access roads
within counties, ¢ities amd towns to Tndustrial sites on which manufacturing,
processing or other establishmants wiTl be built under firm contract or are
already constructed.”; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervizsors of Scott County has by
resolution requested the use of industrial nccess funds to provide adequate
access to the new facilities of Athena Industries, Incorporated, and Cardimal
Creatfcns of ‘Hrﬂfnh. Incorporated, to be located off Route 732 in Scoti
Eggngﬂdusﬁd morth of the ¥Yirginia-Tennessee State Line, estimated to cost

' y A



7-18-74

- WHEREAS, 1t appears that this raquest falls within the
intent of 3ection 33.1=221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway and Trapsportation Commizsion's policy on the use of industrial
access funds,

NW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $18,000 from the
industrial access Tund for 1974-75 he allocated to provide adequate
access to the new fact1ities of Athena Industries, Incorporated, and
Cardin2l Creations of ¥ivgfnia, Incorporated, to be located off Route 732
in Scott County Jjust north of the ¥irginie-Tennessee State Line, Project
0732-084=-142, C-511, contingent upan ?1] the industries' entering into
firm contracts for the construction of thefr facilitles, amd (2} tha
Necessary r‘ight of way and adjusiment of ut{litfes being provided at
no cost to the industrial access fund.

MOTIOK CARRIED

Moved by  HWr, Hall, seconded by Mr, Roos,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33,1-221 of the Code of Yirginia provides
a fund for fiscal 1974-75 of $2,500,000 to " . . . be expendsd Dy the
Cormission for comstructing, reconstructing, maintaining or Jmproving
access roads within countfes, eities and towns to Industrial gites on
which manufactyring, processing or other sgtablishments will be built
under firm contract ar are 2lveady constructed.™; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Superviscrs of Wythe County has by
resolution requested the use of industrial access fumds to provide adequate
access to the new facility of Linahan Casket Company, Incorporated, Togated
off Royte 675 in Wythe County near the Townt of Rural Retreat, estimated
to cost $30,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway and Transportation Caommission's policy on the use of industrial
access funds.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $30,000 from the
industrial access fund for 1974-75 ba alloceted to provide adequate access
to the mew facility of Linahan Casket Company, Incorporated, located off
Route 675 fn Wythe County near the Town of Rural Retreat, Profect 0675-098~
173, C-501, contingeént upon the necessary right of way and adjustment of
utilities befng provided at no cost to the industrial access fund.

MOTION CARRIED



T/18/74

Moyed by Mr. Roos, secandad by Mr. Crowe,

that

WHEREAS, mmmuﬂnmmrnrmm
afmrrm-ﬂmmﬂﬂinmmlnmmm

WHEREAS, 1n comnaction with Route 234, State Highway Project
0234-Q76-T01, 1400 8 portion of Route 234 has been relocated in a
western dlrection from a polnt cpposite approximete survey Statlon 2425
t0 & point oppodite approximete survey Statdon SHI0 ard the new locaticn
amthaamcitimaatheﬂldlmatimmﬂmmwbr

ﬂmﬂmmmmmmimmim,

WHEREAS, under § 20 of the United States Goverrment permit
dated April 15, ISEabeamgmmerlaTgB the Commoraealtlh of Virginia
iutncmveytuth&lhhedﬁt&tmﬂmmbbymﬂ.tulaimdeedthn
partian of the land comprislng the old right of wey lying outelde of the
new exlsting right of way line; erd

WHEREAS, by resoluticn of the State Rigismy Commdszion adopted
atth&h'regﬂarmeetirgunbhyg, 1974 the sald seetion of ¢ld Route
23 was abandoned; and

WHEREAS, the State Higismy and Treansportation Oommissioner has
certified in writling that the land conprising the right of way and 1lying
on the cast slde of and adJacent to the east exlsting right of wey line
fram a point spproximately 45 feet opposite approximtts survey Station
1+20 to a podnt 33 feet opposite spproximpte survey Statlan 9HID does
not conetitute a section of the public road and 18 deemed by bIm o
longer necessary for tha usas of the State Hlghwey System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of § 33.1-
11|5urthe1950t}udeuf‘ﬂrgim 82 amended, the conveyance of the aald
Mﬂmﬂrightnrwtuﬂﬂmofrmﬂofthemmﬂglmﬂu

hereby approved ard the State Higimey and Trensportation Commssloner is
hereby authcrmized to execute g dead of quitolaim in the name of the
Comerseaith oonveyling same in exchange for the land required, sublect
to such restriletlons as he mey deaty requisite.

Motlem camvied.

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, in commectlon wlth Route 195, Stste Hpghwey Projeat
0155-127=101, Hll'-Eﬂl, the Commormealth accpulred certaln lends fram the



T/18/T4

Richmond Frederickeburg &nd Pobomac Reilnosd (¢opany by deed dated Aprdl
20, 1972 as reccrdad in Deed Book G76A, Pege 129 in the Offlce of the
flevk of the Chancery Court of the Oity of Richmoad: and

WHEREAS, 1n negotisting with certatn landownss cn the northwest
elde of Route 195, we have sgresd to recommend o the State Highmay and
Tranespoptation Comiagion that we copvey to them oertiin landa lying

=]

which mey be desmed requlalite, provided the said adjoining landcwers
agree to settle with ue for the land required from them,

Moved by  Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WEEREAS, In condoticon with Route 64, State Righwey Frujsct
0064002102, Fé-207, the Commoymealth asquired lsnds from Frencls
Fraser Quy and Loren P. Guy by Certificate No. 13828 dated September 11,
1967, ¢gse for whioh has been oompletad, as recorded in Dsed Book 43U,
Page 234 in the Offloe of the Clerk of the Circuit Oourt of Albemarie
County; and

WHEREAS, wyler the aforesgid project, a section of Route 616
was relocated in A northasastarn dlpection from e polint opposlte Station
14420 {ventarline Reloosted Route 814), to & podnt opposite Station
Le+50 {centarliine Feloosted Roube 616), and the new location serves the
apme cltizens pa the old Jocatian and the said new looxtlon hes beery
approved by tha State Highwny and Tremsportation Comalseloter; and

WHEREAS, an Descenber 17, 1970, a resolution was passed by the



T/18/74

Bosrd of Zupervisara of Albemitle County. abendoning as 8 public road the
old section of Aoute 6163 amd

WHEFEAS, 1n negotiating with a certain landowner o the south-
west aide of Route 616, we have agread to reccmmerxd to the State Eigimay
aryl Trensportation Commesion thet certain excems 1apd lying betwesen the
senter of old Foute 616 and the revised southwest proposed right of way
line of Relocated Route 616 be conveyed to hinm 1T he also agrees to
gettle with the Depertment for the lands required from him: and

WHEREAS, the State Higimay and Trensportation Coomissioner hes
certified in wrlting that the land lylng betwesn the penter of oid Route
616 and the revised southwest proposed right of way line of Relocated
Soute 616 fram a'peint a;ppmd.mheg 60 feet opposlte approximate Station
34425 (comterline Relocated Foute 616) to & point epproximetely 60 feet
oppoalte approximate Station 43+14.74 (centerilne Relocatsd Route 516)
does not conetitute a sscticn of the publlc road and 1s dsemed by him no
longer nacessary for the uses of the State Higiway System.

NOW, THERFFUFE, 1n accordance with the provialons of Sectlon
33.1=-154 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amanded, the comveyanoce of the
8ald lard, 8o certified, to the adjoining landowner of rectrd 18 herehy
approved and the State Highwey and Tranaportation Commissioner 1s suthord-
zed Lo exemite A deed without warranty, subjact £0 any restricticone
¥hich may be deemed requlsits, Af the =ald landowner agress to ssttls
with ua for the lsryd required from him.

Motion carmied,

Mved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Crows,
that

WHEREAS, in cormectlon with Route 17, State Highway Project
0017-099=101, C=-501, the Camncrs=alth aequired a dralnage essement from
W, R. Harris, A. C. Harrls, and HBelen 5. Harvis by Certificate No. -
3451, cmse for which ia campleted, as recarded in Deed Book 156, Page
342, and from Charlea J. Hogg, Ruth ¢, Hogg, Arthips E. Severance ard
Catherine €. Severanoe by Agreamsnt dated December 13, 1961 as recorded
in Deed Book 156, Page 404. These instiutents are of record in the
Office of the Clsrk of the Cireult Court of York County; ang

WHEREAS, the ad)oining lendowners, ln crder to more fully
develop thelr property, have requested that a 240 foot portion of the
outfall dlich adfacent to Route 17 be relocated in a sortheastern directien
ad perpendicular to Route 17, thus permitting mome efficlent development
of thedr propevty; and ' '

WHEREAS, the State Highwey and Trensportation Cammissicrer has
certified in weiting that the 15 X 240 foot drainage eesement Iying



T/18/74

southeat of ad ad)acent to the acutieest existing right of way line
and <pposite spproximats sgrvey Staticn 510415 (centerline S.B.L.) does
not constituta a Bection of the publis road and 13 deamsd by him no
longer neceassary for the uses of the State Highwsy System.

NOW, THEREFURE, the domreyance of' the said dradlnage system
e&amxttuthemufmnmﬂnrtmmmmﬂa,inm

with the provislons of § 33.1-149 of the 1950 Code of Virginla, as
- amerded, 1z hereby spproved and the State Highwey and Trepsportation
mmmthnmmmmormw a
deed, without werranty, in exchange for 8 desd to the land pequired, and
aubjmtnmmﬂuhdmumbamuiﬂh.

Motion carrded.

¥oved Ty Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Crowe,

that

WHEREAS, in camection with Routs 29, State Righway Project
8025-071=111,, m-zul the CommonMeslth scquired certain lamis, = portion
ufﬁinhlieamtuiﬁathermmlﬁﬂatufmnmmﬂmﬂhnﬂdmm
and Dords G, Atkinaan by desd deted Noverber L4, 1069 as recorded in
Deed Bock 518, Pege 533 in the Office of the Clapk of the Clrewit Court
of Pitbtsylvania County; and

WHEREAS, the State Highmway and Trepsportation Compiseiner has
cartified In writing that the land lying southeast of and anemi:.n

Statdeon 12466 (cectarline Relocated Route 533] is
the 3tate Higwey System snd the sale of same
iadﬁamdhrhimtob&inﬂnmh]icintﬂ!at. .

comveying same, without warrarty, to BGF pemion OF peraons willing to
mapﬂmmmmmmﬂmmmurwmmwmt
t0 suoh restllotions &» myy he deemed requialts.

Motian carvied.



7-18-T4

Movad by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Glass, that the
Commission confirm award of an emargency centract by the Chief Engineer
on the following project. This was emergency work to repalr substructure
deterioration.

Route 1, Project 0001-058-701, M-600
Brld?e aver Roanoke River, 4.5 Milas North of the North Caralina Line,

Mecklenburg County. Award of contract to low bidder, McLean Contracting
Cowmpany, Beltimore, Maryland.

Bid $233,400.00

10X for engineering and additional work 23,340.00

Amount chargeabie to project 256 ,740.00

MOTION CARRIED

Movad by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Fralin, that

WHEREAS, Chapter 681 of the Acts of the General Assembly
of 1874, approved by the Governcr on April 8, 1974, directs that the
Highway Comnission set aside certain funds to aid reglonal transportation
comwissfons orlocal govermments in tha payment of capital costs of mass
transportation; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lynchburg has, by resclution dated
Juna 7, 1974, re?uestad $209,644 which 15 BSZ of the local shara of a
mass transportation capital fmprovement grant from the Urban Mass
Transportation Administration; and

WHEREAS, 2 careful review of tha {nformation by the City
of Lynchburg indicates the nesd for such funds apd, further, that their -
rnqulst 1z in accordance with the requirements as established by Chapter
681 of the Acts of the Eanaral Assamhly.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLVED, that this Commission hereby
diracts that §209,644 be allocated to the City of Lynchburg from the funds
established as a1d to mass transportation by Chapier 681 of the Acts of
the General Assemhly of 1974 approvad April 8, 1974.

MOTION CARRIED



7-18-74

Mr. Britton dfscussed the background of the bus service
pravided for the El1zabeth River Tunnel when it replaced the Elfzabeth
River Ferries, and the decrease in passengers and losses Tmcurrad by the
Elizabeth River Tunnel from the operation of this service.

A review of a report from the traffic consuliants, De Leuw,
Cather Associates, has recelved approval of the bond counsel, Mitchell,
Petty & Shettarly, and revealed that these Tosces had increased from
54¢ per bus trip 1n 1970 to $7.34 fn 1973.

It was the recommendaticon of tha traffic consultarts
that the Virginia lifghway and Transpartation Commiss{ian agree to a subsidy
of appraximately $100,000 per year toward operation of this bus service by
the Tidewater Transportation District Commission. It will be necessary to
wark out detafls concerning the transfer of the bus service and the subsidy
with the TTDC, and approval of this action was requested by the Commission
with the understanding that any final agreement would be subject to the
approval of the Highway and Transportation Commission.

It was moved by Mr. Roos and seconded by Mr. Fralin that
this be approved. Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Landes, that

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9-6.1 et seq of the Code of
¥irginfa (1950) as amended, a pubtic hearing was conducted July 8, 1974,
at 9:30 a.m. n the Highway and Transpartat{on Department muditorium,
Richmond , ".'!rgmfn. to present the revisions to the General Rules amd
Regulations of the Commiss{ion; and

WHEREAS, no Interested citizen other than representatives
uzd the Department appeared to offer oral statements, objections or srmendments:
a

WHEREAS, no written statements, objections or amendmants
HET‘1E received by the Depariment within b days as sat out ¥n the public
notica.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVER, that the General Rules amd
Regulations as published and #s presented at the public hearing are hereby
adcpted to be effective Hovember T, 1974,

MOTION CARRIED

On motion of Mr. Janney, seconded by Mr. Landes, the Commission
rejected requast submitted at the Fredericksburg District Meeting on Allocations
for transfer to the primary system of Route 721 in Caroline and King & Queen
Counties between Route 360 at St, Stephens Church and Route 301 south of
Bowling Green, since this section met only four of tha nine point criteria
for tnclusfon 1n the primary system.



7-18-74

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr, Landes, that

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9-6.1 et seq of the Code pf
¥irginja {1950) as amended, a public hearing was conducied July 8, 1973
at 2:00 p,m, in the Highway and Transportation Department aud{itorium,
Richmond, ¥irginia, to present the revisions to the Rules and Regulations
of the Commission for the Administration of Waysides and Rest Areas; and

WHEREAS, no interested citizen other than representatives
of the Department appeared to offer oral statements, objections or
amendmants; amd -

WHEREAS, no written statements, objections or amendments
mr: recefved hy the Department within b days as set owt 1n the pubifc
notice,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rules and
Regulations of the Commission for the Administration of Waysides and Rest
Areas as published and ns presented at the public hearing are hereby adopted
to be effective November 1, 1974,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by My, Crows, seconded hy Mr. Landes, that

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9-6.1 et i?. of the Code of
Virginia {1950} as amended, a public hearing was conductad July 8, 1974
at 3:30 p.m. in the Highway and Transportation Departwent auditorium,
Richmand, ¥irginia, to present the reyisions to the Rules and Regulations
of the Coma{ssion for the Administratfon of Parking Lots amd Environs: amd

WHEREAS, no interested citizen othar than reprasentatives -
nfrd the Dapartmenti appeared to offer oral statements. objections or amendmants:
a :

WHEREAS, no written statements, objectionrs or smendments
were raceived by the Department within 5 days as set out {n the public natice.

, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rules and Regulations
of the Commission for the Administration of Perking Lots and Environs as
publfshed and as presented at the public hearing are hershy adopted to be
effective November 1, 1974,

MOTION CARRIED



7-1B-74

Movad by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr, Lande$, that

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9-6.1 et 8¢q of the Code of
¥irginia (1950) as amended, a public hearing was corducted July 8, 1974,
at 11:00 a.m. in tha Highway and Transportation Department auditorium in
Richmend, Vivrginia, presenting the Revised Hauling Permit Manual; and

WHEREAS, ather than Highway and Transportation Department
represantatives, no interested citizens appeared to offer oral statewents,
objections or amendments; and

WHEREAS, no writien statements, objections or amendments
were received by the Department within the 5 days set out in the public
hearing motice.

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hauling Permit
Manual is hereby adopted as prepared amd presented by the Department at
the public hearing; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that this revised manual become
effective November 1, 1974.

MOTICN CARRIED

In regard to the escalation of costs, Mr. Fugate cited as
an example the bids received recently on a bridga over the Westarn Branch
of the El{zabeth River in Portsmouth. The estimate of cost when the Ten-Year
Plan was prepared for the 1972 General Assembly was %9 mi1lion. This was
updated 2 few months ago to $15 mi11ion. The low bid aven with our ezcalation
clause was %20 mflldon.

Obviously 1f this bridge is to be built, some $10 mil11on of
the cost of other projects in the Ten-Year Plan must be eliminated.

Mr. Fugate safd the plain truth 15 that the tarrific
escalation of highway construction prices, 25% 1n ths last four years,
together with a decrsase in estimated revenuas g5 & result of the energy
crisis, 13 endangering the Ten-Year Plan of highway improvemants which we
thought we had adequately financed and on which everyone is defending.

Furthef. he said, the Commission 15 keeping a close watch
on this situation and will keep the General Assembly advised as 1t develops.

Mr. Britton announced that the Annual Meeting of SASHTO
would be held in Louisville, Kentucky, October 16-19; and that the AASHTO
maeting would he held 1n Detroit, Michipan, November 17-20. Mr. Fugate -
safd he hoped as many of the members of the Commission as possible would
attend. :



7-18-74

Mr. Fua:te announced that the August meeting would ba
held on the 15th and the September meeting would be held on the 12th.

The meating was adjourned at 11:25 a.m.

Approved:

s et




